
In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHANIEL WOODS,
Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA STEWART, WARDEN,
HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
lsimpson@ago.state.al.us

June 10, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Woods’s capital conviction	2
B. Direct appeal	2
C. State postconviction proceedings	4
D. Federal habeas proceedings	4
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	7
I. Woods’s petition is due to be denied because the district court and the Eleventh Circuit correctly determined that he was not entitled to a COA	7
II. Woods’s petition is due to be denied because it fails to offer a compelling reason for a grant of certiorari.....	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Blankenship v. Hall</i> , 542 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5–6, 10, 13
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	9
<i>Lott v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 594 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	1, 5–6, 9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 10
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	5, 9
<i>Woods v. Alabama</i> , 559 U.S. 942 (2010).....	3

Woods v. State,
13 So. 3d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007)..... 2–3

Woods v. State,
CR-10-0695, 2016 WL 1728750 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 2016).....4

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)..... 7–8, 11

ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.6(b) 11

SUP. CT. R. 10 13–14
